d Action No.
ex No. 04 CV. 7417 (GBD)
ECF CASE

DEFENDANT AND COUNTERCLAIM PLAINTIFF LEWIS PERDUE'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF/COUNTERCLAIM DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES AND COSTS

COZEN O'CONNOR, a Professional Corporation 909 Third Avenue, 17th Floor New York, New York 10022 Telephone: (212) 509-9400 Facsimile: (212) 207-4938

Of Counsel:

Kenneth G. Schwarz, Esq. (KS 6807) Scott M. Kessler, Esq. (SK 5510) Brian A. Bloom, Esq. (BB 5722)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
A. Perdue Did Demonstrate Similarity of Expression	2
B. The Plot Similarities	
C. Summary	
POINT I - PERDUE'S CLAIMS WERE OBJECTIVELY REASONABLE	8
POINT II - PERDUE HAS ACTED IN GOOD FAITH	13
POINT III - THE FEES SOUGHT BY RANDOM HOUSE ARE EXCESSIVE	17
POINT IV - IF THE COURT DOES NOT DENY THE MOTION AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES SHOULD BE STAYED PENDING APPEAL	20
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES
Agee v. Paramount Communications, Inc., 869 F. Supp. 209 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)
Ann Howard Designs, L.P. v. Southern Frills, Inc., 7 F. Supp. 388 (1998, S.D.N.Y.)
Bleecker Charles Co. v. 350 Bleecker St. Apt. Corp., 212 F. Supp. 2d 226 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)
Boisson v. Banian, Ltd., 273 F.3d 262 (2d Cir. 2001)6-
Boisson v. Banian, Ltd., 280 F. Supp. 2d 10 (E.D.N.Y. 2003)
Bourne Co. v. Walt Disney Co., No. 91 Civ. 0344 (LLS), 1994 WL 263482 (S.D.N.Y. June 10, 1994), aff'd 68 F.3d 621 (2d Cir. 1995)
Breffort v. I Had a Ball Co., 271 F. Supp. 623 (S.D.N.Y. 1967)
Brewer-Giorgio v. Bergman, 985 F. Supp. 1478 (N.D.Ga. 1997)13
CK Co. v. Burger King Corp., No. 92 Civ. 1488 (CSH), 1995 WL 29488 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 26, 1995)
Chere Amie, Inc. v. Windstar Apparel, Corp., No. 01 Civ. 0040 (WHP), 2003 WL 22056935 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 4, 2003)
Churchill Livingston, Inc. v. Williams & Wilkins, 949 F. Supp. 1045 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)4
Crescent Publ'g Group, Inc. v. Playboy Enterprises, Inc., 246 F.3d 142 (2d Cir. 2001)18
Feist Publications, Inc. v. Rural Telephone Service Company, Inc., 499 U.S. 340, 111 S. Ct. 1282 (1991)7

Great Importations, Inc. v. Caffco International, Inc., No. 95 Civ. 0514 (MBM) (SEG), 1997 WL 603410 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 1997)	9
Harris v. Steinem, 571 F.2d 119 (2d Cir. 1978)	14
Hickory Pine Assoc. Limited Partnership v. Purchase Environmental Protection Ass'n, Inc., 02 CIV. 1414 1995 WL 231311 (S.D.N.Y. April 19, 1995)	14
Kirsch v. Fleet St., Ltd., 148 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 1998)	18, 20
Knitwaves, Inc. v. Lollytogs Ltd., 71 F.3d 996 (2d Cir. 1995)	7
Leibovitz v. Paramount Pictures Corp., No. 94 Civ. 9144 (LAP), 2000 WL 1010830 (S.D.N.Y. July 21, 2000)	8
Littel v. Twentieth Century-Fox Film Corp., No. 89 Civ. 8526 (DLC), 1996 WL 18819 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 18, 1996)	17
Matthews v. Freedman, 157 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 1998)	6
NXIVM Corp. v. Ross Institute, Nos. 1:03CV0976, 1:03CV1051 (GLS), 2005 WL 1843275 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 2, 2005)	13
New York State Association for Retarded Children, Inc. v. Carey, 711 F.2d 1136 (2d Cir. 1983)	18
Nicholls v. Tufenkian Import/Export Ventures, Inc., 338 F.3d 127, 134 (2d Cir. 2003)	6, 17
Proctor & Gamble Co. v. Colgate-Palmolive Co., No. 96 Civ. 9123 (RPP), 1999 WL 504909 (S.D.N.Y. July 15, 1999)	16
Saulpaugh v. Monroe Community Hospital, 4 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 1993)	17
Scott v. Long Island Savings Bank, 937 F.2d 738 (2d Cir. 1991)	14

Sheldon v. Metropolitan-Goldwyn Pictures Corp., 81 F.2d 49 (2d Cir. 1936)	
Tufenkian Import/Export Ventures, Inc. v. Einstein Moomjy, Inc., 338 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2003)	
United Feature Syndicate, Inc. v. Koons, 817 F.Supp. 370 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)	
Warner Brothers, Inc. v. American Broadcasting Companies, 720 F.2d 231 (2d Cir. 1983)	4
Williams v. Crichton, 84 F.3d 581 (2d Cir. 1996)	12
RULES AND STATUTES	
Fed.R.Civ.P. 54(d)	1, 14
17 U.S.C. § 505	1
